
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 489. 	841 

nishing of light, heat or power to any municipality or its in-
habitants or shall make any extensions thereto, such city or 
village may assess the whole or any part of the cost thereof to 
the property benefited thereby, whether abutting or not, in the 
same manner as is provided for the assessment of benefits for 
sanitary sewers under the provisions of subsection (6) of sec-
tion 62.16 and section 62.18. 

(2) Such special assessments may be made payable and cer-
tificates or bonds issued as is provided in sections 62.20 and 
6221. In villages or cities where no official paper is published, 
notice prescribed by subsection (6) of section 62.16 and sections 
62.18, 62.20 and 62.21 may be given by posting said notice in 
three public places in said village or city as provided in sub-
section (4) of section 61.41. 

(3) The provisions of this section shall not apply to any as-
sessment made prior to the effective date of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 11, 1929. 

No. 494, S.] 	 [Published September 13, 1929. 

CHAPTER 489. 

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (c), (g) and (h) of subsection 
(2) and paragraph (i) of subsection (6) ; to amend the in-
troductory paragraph of subsection (1), paragraphs (a) and 
(i) of subsection (2), subsection (5), paragraphs (b) and 
(e) of subsection (6) and subsections (9), (10) and (12); 
and to create paragraphs (h) and (1) of subsection (6) and 
subsection (7), all of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating 
to the department of agriculture and making an appropria-
tion. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraphs (c), (g) and (h) of subsection (2) 

and paragraph (i) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the 
statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
paragraphs (a) and (i) of subsection (2), subsection (5), par-

agraphs (b) and (e) of subsection (6) and subsections (9), 
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(10) and (12) of section 20.60 of the statutes are amended to 
read : (20.60) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin-
ning July 1, * * 1929, one hundred * * twenty-
two thousand dollars, for administration of said department, 
and all its bureaus, branches and divisions. Of this there is al-
lotted : 

(2) (a) On July 1, * • * 1929, * * • seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars, and * * * on July 1, 
* * * 1930, • * * seven hundred fifty thousand dol-
lars, for the purposes of carrying on the work of bovine tubercu-
losis eradication, and the payment of indemnities on animals 
condemned and slaughtered according to the provisions of 
chapter 94 of the statutes, under the area test plan, the accredited 
herd plan, and the local testing plan by established, practicing 
veterinarians, whose work is approved by the department of 
agriculture ; provided that, with the approval of the governor, 
so much of the appropriation for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 1930, as may be necessary, may be anticipated and used for the 
purposes herein set forth during the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 1929. The entire appropriation shall be devoted to the pay-
ment of administrative cost and indemnities on animals con-
demned and slaughtered under the area test plan, the accredited 
herd plan, and the local testing plan, in such proportions as the 
department of agriculture and the live stock sanitary board may 
deem advisable ; provided, that not to exceed three hundred 
thousand dollars may be used in any one year for the payment of 
indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered by order of 
the state department of agriculture or the live stock sanitary 
board, but which are not included under the so-called area test 
plan or accredited herd plan of testing for bovine tuberculosis, 
and, provided, further, that no funds appropriated in its section 
shall be expended for the payment of indemnities unless the 
animal or animals slaughtered shall have been tested in accord-
ance with the regulations or permits of the state live stock sani-
tary board. 

(i) On July 1, * 	* 1929, five thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, * 	* 1930, five thousand dollars of the appropria- 
tion provided for in paragraph (a) of this subsection for the pay- 
ment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered for 
Johnnes disease, on the same basis and in the same manner as is 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 489. 	843 

provided in chapter 94 of the statutes for animals condemned and 
slaughtered for bovine tuberculosis. 

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * • * 1929, two thou-
sand five hundred dollars, for the control of black stem rust of 
grains by means of barberry eradication and for the control of 
white pine blister rust; provided, that the governor and commis-
sioner of agriculture are authorized to discontinue any or all 
of the work provided for under this subsection, and in the event 
of such discontinuance, the appropriation herein made shall 
lapse. 

(6) (b) On July 1, 1927, ninety thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1928, twenty thousand dollars, for equipment, permanent 
property and improvements, except the purchase of land. Of the 
amount appropriated on July 1, 1927, * * • twenty-seven 
thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than for 
concrete work, and additions and equipment for the hog house. 

(e) On July 1, * * * 1929, thirty thousand dollars, and 
on July 1, * * * 1930, thirty thousand dollars, for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

(9) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, • * • 1929, 
six thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 
• * * 1930, six thousand dollars, for the manufacture or pur-
chase and distribution of tuberculin. 

(10) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, * * * 1929, 
five thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 
* • * 1930, five thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions 
of section 175.02. 

(12) (a) On July 1, * * * 1929, * * * the bal-
ance in this appropriation on June 30, 1929, and twelve thousand 
dollars for preventing the introduction or dissemination of, eradi-
cating and controlling the European corn borer. Any part of 
this appropriation may be expended outside of this state which 
in the judgment of the commissioner of agriculture is necessary 
to accomplish the purposes for which this appropriation is made. 

(b) For the biennial period beginning July 1, * * * 
1929, not to exceed * * * twenty -five thousand dollars to 
carry out the provisions of subsections (2), (3) and (4) of sec-
tion 96.39; such money to be expended only in the event of the 
introduction of the European corn borer into this state and upon 
the written approval of the governor. 
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SECTION 3. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (6) 
and a new subsection is added to section 20.60 of the statutes to 
read: (20.60) (6) (h) On July 1, 1929, forty-nine thousand dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1930, twenty-three thousand dollars. Of the 
amount appropriated on July 1, 1929, twenty thousand dollars 
shall be used for no other purpose than the construction of an 
addition to the horticultural building, and six thousand dollars 
for the payment of the state's portion of the cost of sidewalks 
on Greenfield Avenue and of pavement on Seventy-Seventh 
street. 

(1) On July 1, 1929, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dol-
lars for the purchase of the dance hall and the surrender of all 
rights of the lessee under his lease from the state. Before any 
part of this appropriation may be used, the state chief engineer 
shall appraise the property and no more shall be paid therefor 
than its value as thus appraised. 

(7) On July 1, 1929, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, 
and on July 1, 1930, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, for 
land economic inventories and other surveys. 

SECTION 4. The unexpended and unencumbered portion of 
the appropriation made in 1927 for the construction and equip-
ment of boys' and girls' dormitories on the state fair grounds 
which is repealed by the amendment to paragraph (b) of sub-
section (6) of section 20.60 in SECTION 2 of this act, shall upon 
passage and publication of this act revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 11, 1929. 

No. 291, A.] 	 [Published September 13, 1929. 

CHAPTER 490. 
AN ACT to create section 36.32, subsection (10a) of section 20.40 

and subsection (10a) of section 20.41 of the statutes, providing 
for the establishment of a hospital for crippled children and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of 'Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes, a new sub-

section is added to section 20.40 and a new subsection is added to 


